

No. 21-887

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ, PETITIONER

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Kenneth B. Chapie
Counsel of Record
GIARMARCO, MULLINS,
HORTON, P.C.
101 W. Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084
248-457-7048
kchapie@gmhlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Petitioner’s litigation choices make this case a particularly poor vehicle after <i>Cummings</i>	2
II. The government concedes that the second question presented is not certworthy.	4
III. Review is not warranted to address whether § 1415(l) includes a futility exception.	5
A. This case does not implicate any circuit split over whether § 1415(l) contains <i>some</i> kind of a futility exception.	5
B. There is no certworthy circuit split over whether § 1415(l) excuses exhaustion when plaintiffs settle their IDEA claims.....	6
C. The futility question does not warrant this Court’s intervention.	10
D. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is correct.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Española Public Schools</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Ambrose v. New England Ass’n of Schools & Colleges, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	1, 2
<i>D.D. ex rel. Ingram v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	2, 4, 8
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Public Schools</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	7, 10
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven School Committee</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Lester H. ex rel. Octavia P. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Independent School District</i> , 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2803 (2020).....	4
<i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Public Schools</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	11
<i>Payne v. Peninsula School District</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Ross v. Creighton University</i> , 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	12
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Schs.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Witte v. Clark County School District</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>).....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12
